Jefferson County PUD RATE SCHEDULE

Wholesale Broadband Services

Effective August 19, 2021

- A. The rates listed on this schedule are available to qualified Internet Service Providers (ISPs) desiring to use the PUD's wholesale fiber optic network. The PUD reserves the right, at its sole option to discontinue or modify services listed in this rate schedule at any time.
- B. All wholesale fiber optic and wireless network services provided by the PUD are subject to the terms and conditions in the PUD's Telecommunications Policies, as may be amended from time-to-time.
- C. The amount of any tax levied by any governmental entity, in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington, will be added to the charges shown in this rate schedule.
- D. Rates listed in all tables below are monthly recurring charges unless otherwise noted.
- E. The products delivered with Residential Ethernet Services and Business Ethernet Services are intended to serve a single User location. It is prohibited to use the bandwidth from these products to connect to or sell services to additional customer locations.
- F. The District's fiber optic network is able to provide other features such as dark fiber, point-to-multipoint VLANs, and other backhaul solutions. The District is willing to sell such services under individual contractual arrangements. Please contact the District at broadband@jeffpud.org to discuss your needs.
- G. The PUD may enter into contractual arrangements with an RSP for any services not included on this rate sheet. The PUD must get Board approval for any contract greater than \$1,000 in monthly recurring fees.
- H. The PUD will offer a low-income discount for residential connections where somebody in a household meets the FCC's definition of those eligible for a discount. That definition currently includes anybody that is part of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Medicaid, Federal Public Housing Assistance, Supplemental Security Income, the Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit, or certain Tribal Programs. The FCC may periodically change this definition. RSPs are required to pass this discount on to the qualifying household. RSPs are encouraged to match, and double the discount, but are not required to do so.
- I. General Service Areas refer to sections within the PUD's service territory where aid-to-construction costs may apply in determining connection fees per new service drop
- J. Special Project Areas refer to designated zones within the PUD's service territory where grant-or other funding sources allow for the possible waiver of construction fee for new service drops of 1000 feet or less. Special Project Areas will be posted on the PUD's website when designated.

Exhibit 1

Set-up of New Service Provider	\$250 non-recurring. This is applied one time for a new RSP.
Residential Ethernet Services:	
100/100 Mbps Basic Access (per unique premises)	\$35
Tier 1 technical support provided 24/7, higher tiers of support	
available only during PUD's normal business hours.	
Includes data and/or Ethernet voice ports	
250/250 Mbps Basic Access (per unique premises)	\$40
Tier 1 technical support provided 24/7, higher tiers of support	
available only during PUD's normal business hours.	
Includes data and/or Ethernet voice ports	
1 Gbps/1 Gbps Basic Access (per unique premises)	\$45
Tier 1 technical support provided 24/7, higher tiers of support	
available only during PUD's normal business hours.	
Includes data and/or Ethernet voice ports	
Premium Support (per unique premises)	\$10
Added to any of the above products. Provides priority	
restoration following network outages.	
Low Income Fiber Discount. The PUD will verify that somebody in	\$10 monthly discount.
a household qualifies for the low-income discount using the FCC	Only one discount per household.
definition. The discount will not apply if at some future time	,
nobody in the household qualifies.	
Business Ethernet Services:	440
100/100 Mbps Basic Access (per unique premises)	\$40
Tier 1 technical support provided 24/7, higher tiers of support	
available only during PUD's normal business hours.	
Includes data and/or Ethernet voice ports	Ć45
250/250 Mbps Basic Access (per unique premises)	\$45
Tier 1 technical support provided 24/7, higher tiers of support	
available only during PUD's normal business hours.	
Includes data and/or Ethernet voice ports	¢ro.
1 Gbps/1 Gbps Basic Access (per unique premises)	\$50
Tier 1 technical support provided 24/7, higher tiers of support available only during PUD's normal business hours.	
Includes data and/or Ethernet voice ports	
Premium Support (per unique premises)	\$15
Added to any of the above products. Provides	710
priority restoration following network outages.	
priority restoration ronowing network outages.	
Customer VLAN Off-Network Services: (Includes Premium	
Support)	
100 Mbps port – Month-to-Month billing	\$500
100 Mbps port – 3-Year Contract	\$300
100 Maps port - 5 real contract	4500

Exhibit 1

100 Mbps port – 5-Year Contract	\$200
250 Mbps port – Month-to-Month billing	\$700
250 Mbps port – 3-Year Contract	\$500
250 Mbps port – 5-Year Contract	\$300
1 Gbps port – Month-to-Month billing	\$1,100
1 Gbps port – 3-Year Contract	\$900
1 Gbps port – 5-Year Contract	\$650
Collocation:	
The following are monthly recurring charges for collocating equipment in District Facilities. The rates include cabinet or rack space, access to 20 amp AC power, and keyed entry for Customer access.	
Full Rack Space	\$500
Half Rack Space	\$250
One-Third Rack Space	\$170
One-Fourth Rack Space	\$125
DC Power – per each 5 amps of total installed breaker capacity	\$18
Labor Charges . To be applied per hour to any work requested by Customer that is not included in a standard installation. Minimum charge is for ½ hour of time.	
Standard Labor Charge	\$100 per hour
Overtime Labor Charge	\$150 per hour
Connection Fee per new Service Drop	GENERAL SERVICE AREA: Aid to Construction charges may apply. Aid to Construction costs will be estimated per connection request.
	SPECIAL PROJECT AREA: Installation is generally free for any drop of 1,000 feet or less. The PUD reserves the right to apply special construction charges for drops over that length. The PUD also reserves the right to bill extra charges for drops less than 1,000 feet that require construction under a significant amount of concrete, pavement or other impediments.